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A.Overview

I. Ori¢’s Motion pursuant to MICT Rule 16 requesting that the Court of Bosnia and
Herzegovina (“BiH Court”) discontinue criminal proceedings against him' should be
dismissed. The BiH Court has confirmed an indictment against Ori¢ for having personally
murdered three prisoners of war in 1992.% Before the ICTY, however, he was tried for Article
7(3) superior responsibility for cruel treatment and murders perpetrated by his subordinates at
Srebrenica detention sites and for Article 7(1) individual responsibility and 7(3) superior
responsibility for plunder and wanton destruction of towns or villages. These are different

offences and the principle of non bis in idem does not prevent his trial before the BiH Court.

B.Non bis in idem prohibits multiple trials for the same
offence

2. Article 7(1) of the Statute codifies the non bis in idem principle before the Mechanism:

No person shall be tried before a national court for acts constituting serious
violations of international humanitarian law under the present Statute, for which he
or she has already been tried by the ICTY, the ICTR or the Mechanism.
As the ICTY and ICTR Appeal and Trial Chambers have repeatedly confirmed, the purpose
of non bis in idem under the Statute is “to protect a person who has been finally convicted or

acquitted from being tried for the same offence again.” The plain meaning of “acts” and

“same offence” is the same specific criminal conduct for which an accused has been tried.

3. When Ori¢ argues that military operations undertaken by Muslim armed units in Eastern

Bosnia between May 1992 and February 1993 constitute a “course of conduct” that triggers

! Prosecutor v. Oric¢, Case No.MICT-14-79, Second Motion Regarding a Breach of Non Bis in Idem, 6
November 2015 (“Motion”).

2 See Motion, Annex 1 (“BiH Indictment”).

Munyagishari v. Prosecutor, Case No.ICTR-05-89-AR11bis, Decision on Bernard Munyagishari’s Third and
Fourth Motions for Admission of Additional Evidence and on the Appeals Against the Decision on Referral Under Rule
11 bis, App.Ch, 3 May 2013, para.65 (emphasis added). See also Prosecutor v. Muvunyi, Case No.ICTR-2000-55A-
AR73, Decision on the Prosecutor’s Appeal Concerning the Scope of Evidence to be Adduced in the Retrial, App.Ch.,
24 March 2009, para.16; Prosecutor v. Nzabirinda, Case No.ICTR-2001-77-T, Sentencing Judgement, T.Ch., 23
February 2007 (“Nzabirinda SJ’), para.46; Semanza v. Prosecutor, Case No.ICTR-97-20-A, Decision, App.Ch., 31
May 2000, para.74; Prosecutor v. Tadi¢, Case No.IT-94-1-T, Decision on the Defence Motion on the Principle of Non-
Bis-In-Idem, T.Ch., 14 November 1995, paras.10-12, 22, 24. This standard is furthermore consistent with the plain
language of other key international instruments such as the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
(“ICCPR”). See e.g., ICCPR, Art. 14(7).
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application of the non bis in idem principle,® he stretches that principle beyond its breaking
point. This is demonstrated by his reliance’ on a decision by the Supreme Court of Republika
Srpska that radically departs from the case law of the Mechanism, the ICTY and ICTR and
that seems to imply that a single criminal act or “course of conduct” could cover the entire
five-year war period in Bosnia and Herzegovina.6 Indeed, Prince, the Canadian case from
which Ori¢ derives his “course of conduct” standard, narrowly construes non bis in idem for
“crimes of personal violence”, finding that the principle is “inapplicable when the

.. . .. 7
convictions relate to different victims.”

4. In fact, Ori¢’s course of conduct alrgument8 is virtually indistinguishable from the argument
that the President rejected in Zigic’.9 Zigi¢ claimed that although the crimes for which he was
convicted in Bosnia “were not encompassed by the ICTY verdict”, they were nevertheless
“an integral part of the criminal offence of persecution for which he was convicted by the
ICTY Judgments [...] because they refer to the same territory, the same period of time, the
same model of conduct and because Zigi¢ committed the murder out of belief that the victim
had been a Muslim spy”.m The President held, however, that there was no violation of non

e . . 11
bis in idem in such circumstances.

C.Ori¢ has not been convicted or acquitted for the offences
charged by BiH

5. The BiH Indictment does not include the same offences for which Ori¢ was tried before the
ICTY. The only murder charge in the ICTY case against Ori¢ alleged that guards at the
Srebrenica Police Station and a building behind the Srebrenica Municipal Building killed

See Motion, para.l18.

Motion, para.22.

See Motion, Annex 4, p.7 (“The accused Dmici¢ has already been convicted in a judgement that is in force of
having taken the life of one civilian, during the armed conflict, while he was a member of an armed formation, and in
violation of the rules of international law. The contested judgement charges the accused that he, during the same armed
conflict, violating the same rules of international law, and as a member of the same armed formation, took the life of
another civilian.”).

7 Annex A, R. v. Prince, [1986] 2 S.C.R. 480, 506.

See Motion, paras.18-22.

See Prosecutor v Zigic’, Case No.MICT-14-81-ES.1, Decision on Zoran Zigic”s Request to Withhold Consent
for the Execution of the Republic of Austria’s Extradition Decision, 12 December 2014 (“Zigic¢ Decision™). Contra
Motion, fn.17. The holding in Zigic¢ that the Prosecution had no standing to respond to Zigi¢’s request not to be
extradited and the accompanying issue of non bis in idem was grounded in the President’s determination that the
Prosecution lacks standing to address certain issues during enforcement of sentence proceedings. It thus does not apply
to the present case. See Zigic Decision, para.10.

10 Prosecutor v Zigi¢, Case No.MICT-14-81-ES.1, Request of the Convicted Zoran Zigi¢ for Non-Compliance
w1th the Republic of Austria’s Extradition Request, 10 September 2014, para.13. See also Zigic Decision, para.8.

Zigic Decision, para.l4. See also fn.32 (noting that an Austrian court had reached a similar conclusion).

2
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. 12 . .,
seven Serb detainees. © Moreover, rather than personal commission of murder, Ori¢ was

charged with superior responsibility under Article 7(3) of the ICTY Statute."

6. The BiH Indictment by contrast alleges that Ori¢ personally killed three Serb prisoners of
war in 1992 who were not part of the ICTY group of victims. In particular, the BiH
Indictment alleges that Oric: stabbed Slobodan Ili¢ in the neck and then kicked him in the
face, causing his death; repeatedly kicked Milutin MiloSevi€ in the stomach and then fired at
him with a machine gun, causing his death; and personally shot Mitar Savi¢ from a distance

. . 14
of one meter, causing his death.

7. The alleged murders did not take place at the Srebrenica detention sites from the ICTY trial
but rather in the vicinity of a house in Zalazje, Srebrenica municipality; in Loli¢, Bratunac

municipality and in Kunjerac also in Bratunac municipality.

8. Thus, the three offences covered by the BiH Indictment are clearly three distinct offences for

which Ori¢ was not tried before the ICTY.

9. As for Ori¢’s attempt to use the “Rules of the Road” process to claim a violation of non bis in
idem, this misrepresents the case law he relies on. Contrary to his submissions,"” under ICTY
and ICTR jurisprudence a formal decision to withdraw charges already pled in an indictment
under ICTY Rule 73bis(D) “cannot be interpreted as a finding on an accused's
msponsibility”.16 This reasoning applies a fortiori to this case, where the charges at issue

before the BiH Court were never within the scope of the ICTY Indictment.

10. Also contrary to his submissions, the ICTY indicted Ori¢ before, not after, the ICTY
Prosecution received a Rules of the Road submission on him from Republika Srpska.17

Specifically, the ICTY Prosecution did not receive his Rules of the Road file on 15

12 Prosecutor v. Ori¢, Case No.IT-03-68-PT, Second Amended Indictment, 1 October 2004 (“ICTY
Indictment”), para.25. The Prosecution agrees that this is the relevant version of the ICTY Indictment for purposes of
non bis in idem. See Motion, fn.1; Prosecutor v. Ori¢, Case No.IT-03-68-T, Decision on Prosecution’s Motion for
Leave to Amend the Second Indictment, T.Ch., 5 July 2005.
13 ICTY Indictment, para.26. Other offenses charged in the ICTY Indictment include cruel treatment, wanton
destruction and plunder, for which Ori¢ was charged under Article 7(1) and/or 7(3). See ICTY Indictment, paras.22-37.
These allegations are further afield from the BiH Indictment.

BiH Indictment, pp.2-3. The BiH Indictment also charges Sabahudin Muhi¢ with directly murdering MiloSevié
and Savié. Id.
15 Motion, para.26.
16 Prosecutor v. KaradZié¢, Case No.IT-95-5/18-T, Decision on the Accused’s Motion for Finding of Non-Bis-In-
Idem, T.Ch., 16 November 2009, para.13. Contra Motion, fn.25. See also Nzabirinda SJ, para.46 (“[I]n the particular
circumstances of this case where counts have been withdrawn without a final judgement, the principle of non bis in
idem does not apply and cannot be invoked to bar potential subsequent trials of the accused before any jurisdiction”).
17 Contra Motion, paras.14-16.
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December 2002'® but only on 4 March 2004." By that time, the initial indictment had been
confirmed, Ori¢’s initial appearance had taken place and the Prosecution Pre-Trial Brief had

been filed.?

11. Ori¢ fails to substantiate his claim that the “Rules of the Road submissions [...] made in
respect of him [...] included charges and evidence relating to the allegations now made
against [Ori¢] in BiH.”*' The portions of the Rules of the Road file highlighted by Ori¢
consist of little more than records of individuals killed in the conflict, which include dozens
of names beyond the three victims identified in the BiH Indictment.** There is no indication
in these generic lists that any of the victims were murdered, or that Ori¢ might have been
directly responsible. With regard to Slobodan Ilié, the document Oric relies on merely states

that Ili¢ disappeared, and is unable to do more than surmise that he may have been killed.”

12. The facts of this case thus bear no resemblance to those of Fofana and Gani¢.** In Fofana,
the court relied both on the “significant overlap” between the first (domestic) and second
(foreign) proceedings and the fact that the domestic prosecutor was aware of the related
charges in the foreign proceedings at the time that it chose not to include those charges in its
indictment.” Meanwhile, in Ganic, the court’s holding was based on its finding that the

charges against Gani¢ were politically motivated.*®

D.Conclusion

13. The offences charged in the BiH Indictment are not the same for which Ori¢ was tried before
the ICTY. For that reason, no legal principle requires that the Mechanism request the BiH

Court to discontinue proceedings and the Motion should be dismissed.

18 On 15 December 2002, the RS District Prosecutor transferred evidence relating to the Orié case to the Bureau

of the Government of RS for Relations with the ICTY. See Motion, Annex 2, Registry p.91 (RR32-1796).

19 See Motion, Annex 2, Registry pp.88-89 (RR32-1795, RR32-1797).

20 See Prosecutor v. Ori¢, Case No.IT-03-68-T, Judgement, T.Ch., 30 June 2006, paras.783-784, 797.

2z Motion, para.28.

2 See Motion, fns.14 (referring to Annex 2, pp.RR32-1893, RR32-1894), 15 (referring to Annex 3). Annex 3 is
the same as Exhibit D395 (in English and BCS) from the Oric ICTY trial.

= See Motion, fn.13 (referring to Annex 2, pp. RR14-5431, RR322078).

2 Contra Motion, paras.23, 27-28.

» Annex B, Fofana v Thubin [2006] EWHC 744 (Admin)(England), para.29. See also paras.27-28. Contra

Motion, para.23.
2 See Motion, Annex 5: Serbia v. Ganic¢ (unreported), 27 July 2010, paras.19-25, 39-40. Contra Motion, para.27.
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14. Ori¢’s motion was not notified to Bosnia and Herzegovina. In accordance with past

practice,”’” the Bosnian authorities should be so notified and invited to make submissions.

15. The Prosecution reserves the right to file further submissions if necessary on Ori¢’s 880-page

supplementary materials that it received on Friday afternoon, 13 November 2015 28

Word Count: 1,968

R AN 74%«—\,

Mathias Marcussen
Senior Legal Officer

Dated this 16™ day of November, 2015
At The Hague, The Netherlands.

2 See Prosecutor v. Oric, Case No.IT-03-68-A, Order Requesting Submissions on a Motion Pursuant to Rule 13,

T.Ch., 19 December 2008.
2 See Prosecutor v. Oric¢, Case No.MICT-14-79, Supplementary Material Relating to the Second Motion
Regarding a Breach of Non bis in Idem, 13 November 2015.
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[2006] EWHC 744 (Admin) [2006] Extradition L.R. 102 Official Transcript [2006] EWHC 744 (Admin) [2006]

Extradition L.R. 102 Official Transcript
(Cite as: 2006 WL 1333340)

[2006] EWHC 744 (Admin)

About Fofana, Moise Belise v Deputy Prosecutor
Thubin Tribunal de Grande Instance de Meaux,
France

Case No: CO/10635/2005C0O/10609/2005

High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Ad-
ministrative Court

Lord Justice Auld, and Mr Justice Sullivan

Date: Wednesday, 5th April 2006

Representation

* Mr Liam Pepper (instructed by Edwards Vazira-
ney ) for the First Appellant.

* Mr Ben Watson (instructed by GT Stewart ) for
the Second Appellant.

e Mr Peter Caldwell (instructed by CPS London)
for the Respondent.

Judgment

Auld LJ:

1 Each of the appellants, About Fofana and Moise
Belise, is the subject of a European Arrest Warrant
(“the Warrant”) issued on 29th June 2005 by the
Deputy Prosecutor of the Tribunal de Grande In-
stance de Meaux in France. France is a designated
“Category 1 territory” for the purposes of Part 1 of
the Extradition Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”). They
appeal, pursuant to section 26 of that Act, orders of
the Deputy Senior District Judge, Judge Wickham,
on 21st December 2005 directing their extradition.

2 The main issue on the appeals is whether the ap-
pellants' extradition is barred on the ground of dou-

ble jeopardy, now a broader concept than a plea in
bar of autrefois acquit or convict , by virtue of
criminal proceedings commenced in the City of
London Magistrates' Court in June 2005, shortly
before the issue of the Warrant, and completed in
the Southwark Crown Court in mid November
2005 a few weeks before the extradition proceed-
ings were heard and determined by Judge Wickham
in the Bow Street Magistrates' Court on 21st De-
cember 2005. But for the decision of one depart-
ment of the Crown Prosecution Service in June to
press on with the domestic prosecution, the extradi-
tion hearing would have taken place on 18th July,
the date originally fixed for it at the request of an-
other department of the Service acting on behalf of
the French authorities.

3 In addition, both appellants challenge extradition
on the ground that the Warrant does not accurately
or adequately describe commission by them of an
extradition offence.

The European Arrest Warrant

4 It is common ground that one of the offences
described in the Warrant, which is of fraudulent
conduct towards, among others, a French company
called Serviware SA (“Serviware”), is an extradi-
tion offence within section 64 of the 2003 Act,
namely that it would constitute an offence under
English law. Though the Warrant, which is identi-
cal, for each appellant, describes itself as “related
to a total of 1 (one) offence”, the main body of in-
formation given in it was as to two specific in-
stances of similar fraudulent conduct against Ser-
viware, followed by more generalised allegations
of similar frauds on a number of other French com-
panies. Because much may turn on the nature and
detail of the information in the Warrant, I had bet-
ter set out the material parts of it in full under the
heading:

“Description of the circumstances in which the

© 2015 Thomson Reuters.
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offence was committed, included [sic]the moment
(date and time), place so as the degree of participa-
tion of the wanted person in the offence.”, It read:

In May, 2004 Serviware SA located ... [in] France
received by fax several orders ... from Brown In-
formation Technology ... for a total amount of
60,225 Euros. The goods were to be paid for by a
bank transfer from as [sic] the transfer of Lloyds
TSB Account ... Fraudulent paperwork was then
faxed to Serviware SA to confirm this transfer had
occurred. The goods were sent to Great Britain and
the bank transfer later proved to be false. The
goods were lost to Serviware SA.

On 5 June 2005 Serviware SA was again contacted
by a British company called Hire Phone Ltd order-
ing ... equipment of an amount of 55,600 Euros
which was to be delivered to ... Great Britain.

The documents sent were checked by Serviware
SA and they were able to definitively link this or-
der with that from May 2004. ... The documenta-
tion faxed was ... identical to that used on the pre-
vious occasion.

The Prosecutor of the Republic of Meaux ... in-
structed the French Police services to get in touch
with the British Authorities. The liaison Officer
UCLAT at the National Criminal Intelligence in-
formed us that Hire Phone Ltd does not exist. This
confirmed the assertion that the fraud taking place
was on behalf of an organised group, considering
the value of the goods involved in their deception
and the infrastructure that would be required to
arrange their realisation.” The document, still under
the heading of the description of “1 (one) offence”,
went on to outline the arrangements made for a
controlled delivery to Serviware in June 2005, the
attempted fraudulent obtaining by the use of a false
instrument of this second consignment, all leading
to the arrest of the two appellants when taking de-
livery of it the middle of that month. The informa-
tion in the Warrant then reverted to specific men-
tion of both the May 2004 and the June 2005
fraudulent conduct towards Serviware SA:

“The liaison officer UCLAT at the National Crimi-
nal Intelligence informed us that the search which
took place at the location of the delivery ... re-
sulted in the discovery of the Lloyds TSB banking
documentation required to make the orders to Ser-
viware SA on both occasions by Hire Phone Ltd
and Brown Information Technology. Finally, the
information in the Warrant turned to much wider
allegations of fraud by the two appellants, but fraud
of the same nature, against a number of other
French companies:

“It was also apparent that numerous other French
companies had been the victim of the same fraud
from the documentation found. There was also
computer equipment seized, which it is believed
was used to produce the fraudulent banking docu-
mentation. In that the victims are French compa-
nies, both the charged suspects are French and the
fraud was committed in [sic] France companies,
both the charged suspects are French and the fraud
was committed in France as orders for goods were
[sic] received there and the goods despatched from
there, an enquiry into organised fraud was started.

Nature and judicial qualification of the offence so
as [sic] the applying legal provisions: Fraud in an
organised gang — Offence provided for and pun-
ished by sections 313-1, 313.2. 313-3. 313-7 and
313.8 of the Penal Code .”

5 1 stress that it is the description of the alleged
criminal conduct in the Warrant that is relied upon
by the French authorities, not the “charge” drafted
by Mr Peter Caldwell, the English counsel in-
structed for the Respondent in the extradition pro-
ceedings before Judge Wickham and on this ap-
peal. The purpose of that “charge”, as he explained
to the Court, was to illustrate in the extradition pro-
ceedings by reference to the conduct of the appel-
lants as described in the Warrant, that it amounted
to an extradition offence. This illustrative “charge”,
which was confined to the fraud on Serviware,
went beyond the June 2005 transaction so as to
allege a conspiracy between the two men to defraud

© 2015 Thomson Reuters.
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it covering the two fraudulent transactions alleged
in respect of it, and going beyond allegations of
user or custody or control of fraudulent documenta-
tion. However, it did not extend to the general alle-
gations in the Warrant of fraud against other
French companies. It stated that the appellants:

..., between 1st day of May 200 4 and 14th day of
June 2005, conspired together to defraud Serviware
SA by dishonestly representing that goods ordered
from Serviware SA would be paid for by a bank
transfer from a Lloyds TSB account, knowing that
no such payment would be made.” Within the ju-
risdiction of France

The criminal proceedings in this country

6 In mid June 2005, as I have indicated, the appel-
lants were arrested in this country taking delivery
of the controlled delivery that month of a consign-
ment of computer equipment from Serviware. The
French authorities acted promptly by issuing the
Warrant within a fortnight of those arrests, clearly
considering that the appellants' conduct was part of
a serious, long-term and wide-spread conspiracy to
defraud. Before they could proceed with the extra-
dition proceedings, the City of London Police de-
cided to prosecute them here in respect of substan-
tially the whole range of transactions alleged with
varying particularity in the Warrant. They charged
them, not just with those relating to Serviware, but
of six offences of using a false instrument, contrary
to section 3 of the Forgery and Counterfeiting Act
1981 Act (“the 1981 Act”), one for each of six
French companies, including Serviware. However,
the Crown Prosecution Service sought the commit-
tal of the matter to the Southwark Crown Court on
a single charge of using a false instrument, contrary
to section 3 , seemingly confined to the June 2005
— the second — Serviware transaction, but with,
as purported exhibits, allegedly false documenta-
tion relating to the transactions originally charged
by the City of London Police in respect of all six
French companies.

7 The indictment, as drawn at the Crown Court,

was confined to the appellants' dealing with Servi-
ware, and, did not, therefore, reflect the seriousness
and range of conduct referred to in general terms in
the Warrant, or covered by the police charges, or
that documented in the exhibits bundle. Each ap-
pellant was merely charged with two counts of us-
ing a false instrument with intent, in relation to the
second of the two transactions with Serviware de-
scribed in the Warrant, contrary to section 3 of the
1981 Act. The statement of offence in each count
was the same, namely “[u]sing a false instrument
with intent”, contrary to section 3 of ... the 1981
Act. The material particulars of each count were
also the same, save as to dates and the nature of the
instrument, the first charging user of the instrument
over a four month period between 24th February
and 15th June 2005 and specifying the alleged false
instrument as a purported international bank trans-
fer from Lloyds TSB for 60,225 Euros. The second
was for an overlapping period, but only of nine
days, between 4th and 15th June 2005, clearly in
relation to the same transaction, but specifying user
of a different alleged false instrument, namely a
purported funds transfer confirmation of credit slip,
again for 60, 225 Euros, from Lloyds TSB I should
note that the value of 60, 225 Euros attributed by
the indictment to this transaction was that attributed
by the Warrant to the May 2004 transaction, its
valuation of the June transaction being 55,600 Eu-
1oS.

8 On 28th October 2005 the appellants pleaded not
guilty to those two counts. On 14th November
2005 the prosecution amended the indictment by
adding two alternative and lesser counts of having
custody or control of respectively the same alleged
false instruments, each still in the amount of 60,225
Euros, contrary to section 5(2) of the 1981 Act, but
both over the same period in 2005, that is, from
24th February to 15th June 2005. On re-
arraignment on that day, Fofana pleaded guilty to
the two new counts and Belise pleaded not guilty to
them. The Judge directed verdicts of not guilty on
the original two counts against Fofana and on all
counts against Belise, and sentenced Fofana to a
short period of imprisonment on the two new
counts. So much for the allegations of widespread

© 2015 Thomson Reuters.
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fraud described with varying particularity in the
Warrant, taken up by the City of London Police in
their charges and suggested in the documentation
included in the committal papers for the Southwark
Crown Court.

9 Only then did it fall to Judge Wickham to con-
sider, in December 2005, what was left over in the
Warrant's description of an extradition offence.

Submissions on the main issue — double jeop-
ardy

10 As I have indicated, Fofana and Belise con-
tended before Judge Wickham that their extradition
was barred under the principle of double jeopardy
as applied to extradition proceedings in sections 11
and 12 of the 2003 Act, which are in the following
terms:

“11.(1)... the judge ...
person's extradition to the category 1 territory is

must decide whether the

barred by reason of —(a)the rule against double
jeopardy; ...”

12.A person's extradition to a category 1 territory
is barred by reason of the rule against double jeop-
ardy if (and only if) it appears that he would be
entitled to be discharged under any rule of law re-
lating to previous acquittal or conviction on the
assumption—*“(a)that the conduct constituting the
extradition offence constituted an offence in the
part of the United Kingdom where the judge exer-
cises jurisdiction;(b)that the person were charged
with the extradition offence in that part of the
United Kingdom.”

11 The arguments advanced on behalf of both ap-
pellants is that the indictment that they faced, in its
original and amended form, was based on the same
conduct, including the same alleged false documen-
tation relied upon by French authorities in the War-
rants. But, as I have said, the indictment, in all its
counts, related only to the June 2005 transaction.
Whereas the description of the alleged criminality
in the Warrant, notwithstanding its heading as “re-

lated to a total of 1 (one) offence”, and of that in
the original police charges before the City of Lon-
don Magistrates Court, was of a much wider and
lengthy course of fraud against a number of French
companies, of which the June 2005 Serviware
transaction was only part. The fact that the commit-
tal papers for the prosecution in respect of that
transaction at Southwark Crown Court included
documents that might have supported a more
widely based charge or charges does not mean that
they were relevant to or would have been admissi-
ble if there had been a trial on that indictment.

12 Mr Liam Pepper, for Fofana, and Mr Ben Wat-
son, for Belise, submitted nevertheless that it is the
commonality of the conduct the subject of criminal
proceedings — not of the charges based on them in
this country — and that described in the Warrant,
that determines whether there is double jeopardy.
They take as their starting point the European
Council Framework Decision of 13th June 2002 on
the European Arrest Warrant and Surrender Proce-
dures between Member States (“the Framework
Decision), to which the 2003 Act was intended to
give effect. The Framework Decision provides, in
Article 3 , under the heading “Grounds for manda-
tory non-execution of the European arrest warrant”:

“The ... [executing] judicial authority of the Mem-
ber State shall refuse to execute the European arrest
warrant in the following cases:(1)... (2) if the exe-
cuting judicial authority is informed that the re-
quested person has been finally judged by a Mem-
ber State in respect of the same acts provided that,
where there has been sentence, the sentence has
been served or is currently being served or may no
longer be executed under the law of the sentencing
Member State; ...” [emphasis added]Article 4 ,
which provides grounds for optional non-execution
of such a warrant, also does so by reference to the
“same acts” the subject of the prosecution and the
warrant.

13 Mr Pepper and Mr Watson maintained that the
focus of the Framework Decision on the same acts
or conduct, constituting the extradition offence is
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carried through into our law in the 2003 Act, in
section 2 , which provides, in sub-section (2) that
the warrant should contain a “statement” as stipu-
lated by sub-section (3) and the information identi-
fied in sub-section (4) . As to the statement, sub-
section (3) provides:

“(3)The statement is one that —(a)the person in
respect of whom the Part 1 warrant is issued is ac-
cused in the category 1 territory of the commission
of an offence specified in the warrant, and(b)the
Part 1 warrant is issued with a view to his arrest
and extradition to the category 1 territory for the
purpose of being prosecuted for the offence.” And
as to the information, sub-section (4) includes:

“c)particulars of the circumstances in which the
person is alleged to have committed the offence,
including the conduct alleged to constitute the of-
fence, the time and place at which he is alleged to
have committed the offence and any provision of
the law of the category 1 territory under which the
conduct is alleged to constitute an offence.”

14 Mr Pepper and Mr Watson, submitted that there
is further support for their concentration on the
commonality of the conduct described in the War-
rant and that behind offences charged and dealt
with at Southwark Crown Court in that the 2003
Act, like the Framework Decision , was drafted in
the context of the Schengen Convention , a collec-
tion of European Union protocols and accession
agreements providing an additional means by
which Member States may seek to develop an area
of “freedom, security and justice in which the free
movement of persons is assured”. Chapter 3 of that
instrument, which the United Kingdom has
adopted, provides, in Article 54 , for European Un-
ion-wide application of the double jeopardy princi-
ple:

“A person whose trial has been finally disposed of
in one Contracting Party may not be prosecuted in
another Contracting Party for the same acts pro-
vided that if a penalty has been imposed, it has
been enforced, is actually in the process of being

enforced or can no longer be enforced under the
laws of the sentencing Contracting Party.” [empha-
sis added]

15 From that starting point, and by reference to
certain well-visited domestic authorities to which I
shall turn in a moment, Mr Pepper and Mr Watson
submitted that the Judge should have adopted a
broader test by reference to the commonality of the
conduct described in the Warrant and relied upon
in the prosecution at Southwark Crown Court,
rather than the formulation of the alleged offences
at Southwark. Accordingly, they argued for the
broader principle of double jeopardy than the nar-
row plea in bar of autrefois acquit or convict . They
maintained that the Judge should have turned to
that broader principle, which, as they expressed it,
is that a person cannot be prosecuted twice on the
same or similar facts, a principle which, they said,
is expressly incorporated in the extradition process
by sections 11(1)(a) and 12 of the 2003 Act. In
addition, Mr Watson submitted that, in the case of
Belise, given the verdicts at Southwark Crown
Court entered at the direction of the Judge of not
guilty on all four counts, the Warrant does not
fairly or accurately describe his conduct.

16 Mr Watson submitted that the effect of sections
11(1)(a) and 12 of the 2003 Act, barring extradition
where prosecution would be barred in this country
“under any rule of law relating to previous acquittal
or conviction” is to bar extradition under any such
rule that would prevent their trial here for any of
the conduct described in the Warrant. In short, he
said, the test is whether they could be re-arraigned
at Southwark Crown Court on the facts set out in
the Warrant, this time for conspiracy to defraud or
some other wider course of conduct than that cov-
ered by the June 2005 transaction concerning Ser-
viware.

17 In that connection, the law established by the
English authorities to which Mr Pepper and Mr
Watson turned —notably Connolly v DPP [1964]
AC 125, HL , and post Connolly decisions, in par-
ticular R v Humphries [1977] ACT 1, HL , is not
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challenged by Mr Peter Caldwell, who appears for
the French Deputy Prosecutor, only its application
to the facts of this case.

18 In summary the authorities establish two cir-
cumstance in English law that offend the principle
of double jeopardy:

+ i) Following an acquittal or conviction for an of-
fence, which is the same in fact and law — autre-
fois acquit or convict ; and

« ii) following a trial for any offence which was
founded on “the same or substantially the same
facts”, where the court would normally consider it
right to stay the prosecution as an abuse of process
and/or unless the prosecution can show “special
circumstances” why another trial should take place.

19 In Connelly , their Lordships reached this posi-
tion in practical, though not unanimously in formal,
terms by, in the main, confining the notion of dou-
ble jeopardy to the narrow pleas in bar of autrefois
acquit or convict , but allowing for a wider discre-
tionary bar through the medium of the protection
afforded by the court's jurisdiction to stay a prose-
cution as an abuse of process. In Humphreys ,
where their Lordships sanctioned a prosecution for
perjury based on the same facts plus evidence of
perjury by the defendant at an earlier failed prose-
cution for a driving offence, Lord Hailsham of St
Marylebone indicated the second broader discre-
tionary bar in the following passage at 41D-E:

“(10)Except where the formal pleas of autrefois
acquit or convict are admissible, when it is the
practice to empanel a jury, it is the duty of the court
to examine the facts of the first trial in case of any
dispute, and in any case it is the duty of the court to
rule as a matter of law on the legal consequences
deriving from such facts. In any case it is, there-
fore, for the court to determine whether on the facts
found there is as a matter of law, a double jeopardy
involved in the later proceedings and to direct a
jury accordingly.”

20 In R v Beedie [1998] QB 356, the Court of Ap-

peal, Criminal Division , gave more formal expres-
sion and separation to the two routes to preventing
a second prosecution where the charges and/or
facts relied upon are the same or substantially the
same, the first, where the charge also is the same,
and the second, where the charge is different. It
confined the principle or doctrine of autrefois ac-
quit or convict to the first, and allowed the court a
“discretion” to stay the proceeding where there are
“special circumstances”.

21 The semantic bonds that so constrained their
Lordships in Connelly and the Court of Appeal in
Beedie to confine the notion of “double jeopardy”
— the terminology now employed in sections 11
and 12 of the 2003 Act — to the absolute plea in
bar of autrefois acqui or convict , were loosened by
their Lordships, albeit indirectly, in R v Z [2000] 2
AC 483 , so as to apply it to a case where, even
though the charge is different, it is founded on the
same or substantially the same facts as an earlier
trial. Lord Hutton, considering the various speeches
in Connelly and speaking for their Lordships, said
at 497C-D:

“In my opinion the speeches in the House recog-
nised that as a general rule the circumstances in
which a prosecution should be stopped by the court
are where on the facts the first offence of which the
defendant had been convicted or acquitted was
founded on the same incident as that on which the
alleged second offence is founded.”

22 Thus, as Mr Pepper and Mr Watson submitted
and Mr Caldwell agreed, the term “double jeop-
ardy”, as a generality — and as used in the 2003
Act, given its wider European origins — should
now be taken to include both the plea in bar and the
long established jurisdiction of the court to stay
proceedings as an abuse of process. Either con-
stituent is a means of protecting a defendant from
“double jeopardy”. (Cf., in the context of extradi-
tion, the narrower approach of Newman J, with
which Scott Baker LJ agreed, as to the meaning of
that expression in Bohning v USA [2005] EWHC
2613 (Admin), at para 21 — narrower as a matter
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of terminology, but not in substance.)

23 As I have said, Mr Caldwell acknowledged the
narrow basis of the doctrine or principle of autre-
fois acquit or convict as a bar to a prosecution and
also the broader notion of double jeopardy as it has
been developed since Connelly and has now been
articulated by Lord Hutton in Z . He went further,
by underlining the wording of section 12 of the
2003 Act, which refers to “any rule of law relating
to previous acquittal or conviction”. However, he
submitted that neither is engaged in the circum-
stances of this case. As to autrefois acquit or con-
vict , he maintained that it does not apply because
the conspiracy to defraud Serviware described in
the extradition proceedings is not an offence with
the same material ingredients as any of those
charged in the Southwark Crown Court. As to the
second, the broader principle of double jeopardy,
he submitted that it does not apply because the
whole of the conduct relating to Serviware de-
scribed in the extradition proceedings has not been
the subject of a previous trial or adjudication. His
argument was that, consistently with the reasoning
in Connelly and the other domestic authorities, a
court should consider first, whether extradition
would be barred under the narrow principle of
autrefois acquit or convict and, if not, it should then
consider the wider residual jurisdiction of abuse of
process, as Newman J did in Bohning .

24 Turning to the application of the two constitu-
ents of the double jeopardy principle to the facts
here, the first, the plea in bar of autrefois acquit or
convict , clearly does not arise, since the May 2004
and June 2005 transactions identified in the War-
rant, considered separately or as part of a course of
conduct, though covering some of the same facts in
the Southwark Crown Court indictment, describe
wider criminality from the substantive offences
charged in the Southwark indictment.

25 As to broader argument on which Fofana and
Belise rely, namely that if they were to be re-
arraigned in this country for conspiracy to defraud
on the facts set out in the Warrant, the court would

stay the prosecution as an abuse of process, Mr
Caldwell has submitted that it would not because
the conduct described in the Warrant is not the
same or substantially the same as that in the in-
dictment, in particular:

* i) the extradition offences cover a much longer
time scale than those in the Southwark indictment;

* ii) commission of the offence of conspiracy to
defraud or a like offence in France of a fraudulent
course of conduct, which is what the Warrant de-
scribes, is not contingent on proof of the conduct
charged in the Southwark indictment, confined as it
was to the June 2005 transaction, and to an allega-
tion of using or having custody or control of a false
instrument in relation to it; and

* iii) prosecution of Fofana and Belise in France
for the extradition offence could not result in their
conviction in France of offences that were charged
in the Southwark indictment, albeit that the docu-
mentation found in this country could be relied
upon in France for the purpose of the broader alle-
gation.

Conclusion on the main issue — double jeop-
ardy

26 The contemplated French proceedings for a con-
tinuing offence of fraud against Serviware, of
which the two described fraudulent transactions
could be regarded as overt acts, concern a longer
and more serious course of criminality than the
second of them to which the Southwark indictment
was confined. Prosecution in France for such a con-
tinuing offence would not, of itself, offend against
the double jeopardy rule. In the recent case of
Boudhiba v Central Examining Court No 5 of the
National Court of Justice, Madrid, Spain [2006]
EWHC 167 (Admin), to which Mr Caldwell re-
ferred the Court, Smith LJ, with whom Newman J
agreed, accepted that the Spanish authorities might
prosecute the appellant for wide-ranging offences
concerning the forgery of passports, despite his
conviction in this country for an offence of using a
particular passport. She did not find it to be an
abuse of process that the offences to be prosecuted
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in Spain were of a more serious nature, and ob-
served that it would be appropriate for the evidence
supporting the conviction in this country to be led
in Spain in support any prosecution there for the
wider forgery offences.

27 However, in the circumstances of this case the
contrast in extent and seriousness between the two
sets of proceedings, the extradition criminality con-
fined, as Mr Caldwell acknowledged, to fraud
against Serviware, would not be so great. A hypo-
thetical attempt to prosecute both men again in this
country on a broader charge based on both Servi-
ware transactions, would, in my view, be vulner-
able to the court directing a stay as an abuse of
process. The only significant addition to the June
2005 Serviware conduct giving rise to the South-
wark indictment would be the almost identical con-
duct described in the Warrant against Serviware a
year before, albeit subject to some confusion in that
instrument as to the relative values of the two
transactions. The case is clearly distinguishable on
its facts from that considered by Smith LJ and
Newman J in Boudhiba .

28 In addition, as I have indicated earlier in this
judgment, it is an unhappy feature of the case that
the Crown Prosecution Service proceeded with and
narrowly confined its Southwark prosecution to the
June 2005 Serviware transaction, not only in the
full knowledge of the pending and more broadly
based extradition proceedings, but also causing
them to be delayed until after the completion of
that prosecution. In doing so, the Crown Prosecu-
tion Service was also already aware, as a result of
the information provided in the Warrant and other
information provided by the French authorities, not
only of the earlier Serviware transaction alleged,
but also of the allegations in respect of other
French companies, none of which, despite its inclu-
sion of documentation relating to them among the
exhibits prepared for the Southwark prosecution, it
chose to rely upon as a basis for charging in the
indictment. The fact that it chose to frame a prose-
cution on only one transaction, notwithstanding the
material as to others available to it and lying, albeit

unused, in the prosecution papers, would, I think,
make it difficult for an English Judge to resist an
application for a stay as an abuse of process such a
prosecution as that now sought by the French au-
thorities in these extradition proceedings.

29 Accordingly, I am of the view that, although the
extradition offence specified in the Warrant is not
based on exactly, or only partly, on the same facts
as those charged in the Southwark indictment, there
would be a such significant overlap between them
as to have required the District Judge to stay the
extradition proceedings as an abuse of process. But,
in any event, given what was known, and the mate-
rial available, to the Crown Prosecution Service
when committing this matter to the Southwark
Crown Court and when framing the indictment on
which they were respectively convicted and a ac-
quitted, extradition of these men would be an abuse
of process and, on that account, in the words of
section 11(1)(a) and 12 of the 2003 Act would be
barred “by reason of ... the rule against double
jeopardy”.

30 For those two reasons alone, I would allow the
appeal of each appellant in respect of the extradi-
tion order made against him.

31 It is unfortunate that when the matter was before
Judge Wickham, the broader meaning now given to
“double jeopardy” in this and in other contexts, so
as to include circumstances wider than autrefois
acquit or convict , was seemingly not clearly identi-
fied in argument, leading her to conclude her
judgment in the following terms:

“Thus I find that the double jeopardy rule does not
apply in respect of these two defendants. I under-
stand that neither defence counsel wish to raise
abuse of process arguments nor indeed do they
wish to make any further submissions. I therefore
order the extradition of both defendants.”

The adequacy and accuracy of the information
in the Warrant
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32 If I am correct in my conclusion on the main
issue in the appeals, there is no need for me to give
a view on the second issue raised by both appel-
lants as to the adequacy and accuracy of the par-
ticulars given in the Warrant, including in the case
of Belise that, in the light of his acquittals at
Southwark Crown Court, it does not describe his
conduct accurately or fairly. The effect of those
acquittals in his case, Mr Watson submitted, is that
the information in the Warrant alleging that he ac-
cepted signing for delivery of the goods, that he
unloaded them and that he had possession of any
documents used in the alleged frauds is inaccurate
and unfair. However, the issue is, as a matter of
principle, of some importance, and, in deference to
the arguments of counsel, it may be of some help
for me to give a view.

33 Mr Watson referred to observations of Thomas
LJ in Castillo v The Kingdom of Spain and the
Governor of HM Prison , Belmarsh [2004] EWHC
(Admin) 1672 , at paragraph 25, and of Laws LJ in
Palar v Court of First Instance, Brussels [2005]
EWHC 915, at paragraphs 5-8 and 11, on the im-
portance of the Warrant specifying, and specifying
correctly, the conduct relied upon to establish the
extradition offence.

34 Section 2(4)(c) of the 2003 Act includes among
the “information” to be provided in a Part 1 war-
rant:

“particulars of the circumstances in which the per-
son is alleged to have committed the offence, in-
cluding the conduct alleged to constitute the of-
fence, the time and place at which he is alleged to
have committed the offence and any provision of
the law of the category 1 territory under which the
conduct is alleged to constitute an offence.”

35 As to the adequacy or particularity in the War-
rant, both appellants complain of insufficiency of
the detail as to their respective participation in the
criminal conduct described. They maintain that
such details in it as to either of the Serviware trans-
actions derive in the main from the June 2005 alle-

gation, in respect of which they can rely respec-
tively on the defences of autrefois convict and ac-
quit .

36 Mr Caldwell's response to these arguments was
that it is plain from the description of the offence in
the Warrant that it alleges a long-term offence of
fraud, or conspiracy to defraud, beginning in May
2004, and gives a sufficient account of its history
until the arrest of both appellants in June 2005.
Save for such issues of fact that may arise from
Belise's acquittal on the particular charges that he
faced in relation to the June 2005 transaction, he
maintained that the Warrant complies in the case of
each appellant with the requirements of section
2(4)(c) of the 2003 Act, giving particulars of the
circumstances in which they are alleged to have
committed the offence, including the conduct al-
leged to constitute it, when they are alleged to have
committed it and the relevant provision in French
law.

37 Proof of the commission of the extradition of-
fence, Mr Caldwell reminded the Court, is ulti-
mately for the French court, and this Court should
not trespass into a review of the sufficiency of the
evidence to support the charge of fraud as de-
scribed in the Warrant. This is not, he submitted, a
case like Castillo or Palar , where respectively, the
information given in the Warrant was in material
respects of dubious accuracy and fairness or insuf-
ficiently particularised to support the extradition
offence alleged. Even if some part of the fraud
charge — the conspiracy to defraud in his “illustra-
tive” charge — is unseated by Belise's acquittal on
the particular charges he faced at Southwark in
relation to the June 2005 transaction, the remainder
of the conspiracy to defraud, as described in the
Warrant, would be sufficient to uphold the Judge's
decision.

38 In my view, Mr Caldwell's submissions on this
issue are to be preferred to those of Mr Pepper and
Mr Watson. The dicta of Thomas LJ in Castillo and
of Laws LJ in Palar on the need for accuracy and
particularity should be considered in their context.
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In Castillo , as Thomas LJ explained at paragraphs
27 and 28 of his judgment, the description in the
warrant of the criminal conduct relied on was so
inadequate and unfair that, if it had been described
properly, it could not have covered the offence un-
der English law claimed for it. That is not, on any
showing, a criticism that can be made of the War-
rant in this case, which, read as a whole clearly
would, but for double jeopardy, support a charge of
conspiracy to defraud in respect of the Serviware
transactions. It is also to be noted that, in Castillo ,
Thomas LJ went on to find, in paragraph 28, that
the impugned description covered another extradi-
tion offence claimed for it. In Palar , as Laws LJ
observed at paragraph 7 of his judgment, the lan-
guage of the warrant, notwithstanding a further
translation of it directed by the court, was still so
bad that it did not disclose facts “capable of consti-
tuting conduct which amount[ed] to the extradition
offences alleged”. Again, that is far from the case
here, where the information provided in the War-
rant clearly discloses an extradition offence of con-
spiracy to defraud.

39 Providing that the description in a warrant of the
facts relied upon as constituting an extradition of-
fence identifies such an offence and when and
where it is alleged to have been committed, it is
not, in my view, necessary or appropriate to subject
it to requirements of specificity accorded to par-
ticulars of, or sometimes required of, a count in an
indictment or an allegation in a civil pleading in
this country. Allowance should be made for the fact
that the description, probably more often than not,
was set out in a language other than English, re-
quiring translation for use in this country, and that
traditions of criminal “pleading” vary considerably
from one jurisdiction to another. As Laws LJ ob-
served in Palar , at paragraph 8, while emphasising
the need for conduct said to constitute the extradi-
tion offence to be specified in a warrant:

“... the background to the relevant provisions made
in the 2003 Act is an initiative of European law and

. the proper administration of those provisions
requires that fact to be borne firmly in mind. ... the

court is obliged, so far as the statute allows it, to
proceed in a spirit of co-operation and comity with
the other Member State parties to the European
Arrest Warrant scheme. ...”

40 As to the accuracy of the Warrant in Belise's
case having regard to his acquittals on the charges
based on the June 2005 transaction, the inroad of
such acquittals at a trial on the charge of conspiracy
to defraud would be for the French Court as a mat-
ter of law, bound as it would be, not to permit
prosecution or conviction for essentially the same
offences as those in the English prosecution. It
would also depend on the nature and range of the
evidence as to the alleged conspiracy that would be
adduced by the French prosecuting authorities. It
would not be a basis for impugning the Warrant in
extradition proceedings here on the ground of inac-
curacy.

41 In my view, the Warrant in this case described
the extradition offence of conspiracy to defraud and
did so sufficiently and accurately, including the
conduct alleged and its dates and location. Accord-
ingly, I would not have allowed either appeal on
this issue.

42 However, on the main issue, for the reasons I
have given, I would allow both appeals.

Mr Justice Sullivan:

43 1 agree.

END OF DOCUMENT
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